STEVEN A. WUTHRICH (6055) CRAIG T. PETERSON (7095) Assistant Attorneys General SEAN D. REYES (7969) Utah Attorney General 5272 S College Dr, Suite 200 Murray, Utah 84123 Telephone: (801) 281-1200 Fax: (801) 281-1266 E-mail: <u>swuthrich@utah.gov</u> E-mail: <u>craigpeterson@utah.gov</u>

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE DAGGETT COUNTY JUSTICE COURT, STATE OF UTAH 95 NORTH 1 ST WEST, MANILA, UT 84046	
STATE OF UTAH, Plaintiff, vs.	INFORMATION (Service: Summons)
LOGAN WALKER DOB: 05/23/1990	Case No. 171000015
RODRIGO TOLEDO DOB: 5/12/1975	Case No. 171000016 Judge:
Defendants.	

The undersigned, T. Dimick, UTAH DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, Agency Case No. 17-45665-AA, upon a written declaration states on information and belief that the defendants, either directly or as a party to the offense under Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-202, committed the crime of:

COUNT 1

OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT, a Class B Misdemeanor, in violation of Utah Code Ann. § 76-8-201, as follows: On or about August 27, 2016, in Daggett County, State of Utah, the defendants, LOGAN WALKER and RODRIGO TOLEDO, public servants, with an intent to benefit

themselves or another, or to harm another, knowingly refrained from performing a duty imposed on them by law or clearly inherent in the nature of their office.

THIS INFORMATION IS BASED ON EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES: T. Dimick and J. Savage.

DECLARATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE:

Your declarant, T. Dimick with the Department of Corrections, based on information in Report Number 17-45665-AA and interviews of witnesses, states as follows:

The defendants were Deputy Sheriffs employed by the Daggett County Sheriff's Department and worked at the Daggett County Jail. On or about August 27, 2016, the defendants were present and aware when Deputy Joshua Cox, a training officer, used his personal Taser, while in the jail and without authorization, in drive stun mode on multiple inmates incarcerated at the jail. At least one inmate was tased more than once, for the promise of soda.

The defendants knowingly refrained from performing their duty in that they did not intervene or stop the conduct of Deputy Cox and failed to report the unauthorized acts.

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-705 (2008) I declare under criminal penalty of the State of Utah that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my belief and knowledge.

Executed on: This 5th day of May, 2017.

/s/ T. Dimick T. DIMICK Declarant

Authorized for presentment and filing: SEAN D. REYES, Attorney General

<u>/s/ Craig T. Peterson</u> CRAIG T. PETERSON Assistant Attorney General Dated this 5th day of May, 2017